## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-216**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ADDING THE POSITIONS OF PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR / CITY ENGINEER, PLANNING DIRECTOR, AND BUILDING OFFICIAL AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2008- 09 BUDGET

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has given direction to add the positions of Public Works Director / City Engineer, Planning Director and Building Official; and

**WHEREAS**, the salaries for the newly created in-house positions will be funded through the Development Services Fund.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove as follows:

- 1. The positions of Public Works Director / City Engineer, Planning Director and Building Official are hereby created.
- 2. The salary range of the Public Works Director / City Engineer shall be \$102,905 154,358 annually.
- 3. The salary range of the Planning Director shall be \$102,905 154,358 annually.
- 4. The salary range of the Building Official shall be \$87,840 122,976 annually.
- 5. The Fiscal Year 2008-09 budget is amended to add employee services lines (salaries, retirement, taxes, and other benefits) to the respective Development Services Division of each newly created position as follows:

Position	Division	Account lines added
Public Works Director/City Engineer	Public Works	295-4100-422.xx-xx
Planning Director	Planning	295-3120-422.xx-xx
Building Official	Building Safety	295-3130-422.xx-xx

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of September 2008.

ARY BAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF EXK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK SUSAN

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-216

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 10, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackšton, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California